PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
SOLID WASTE DIVISI ON

Where

Florida Begins.
October 31, 2012

Mr. Neil Homnick, P.G.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Northeast District, Solid Waste Division

7777 Baymeadows Way West, Suite 100
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Reference: Site Assessment Report
Sandler Road Landfill (Closed)
10500 Sandler Road
Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida
FDEP Facility ID Number: NED/16/32164
Permit Number: 0067214-005-SO

Dear Mr. Hornick:

The City of Jacksonville has completed the attached Site Assessment Report for the closed Sandler
Road Landfill facility located at 10500 Sandler Road, in Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida. This
report has been prepared as required by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection’s letter
dated November 29, 2011. The results of this investigation have indicated that the benzene impacts
in the shallow and intermediate groundwater zones have been delineated and that the concentrations
of benzene have been stable or shrinking over the past year. The concentrations of benzene detected
are only slightly over its GCTL and no active remediation appears warranted. In accordance with
FDEP Permit #0067214-005-SO, routine semi-annual monitoring of the site’s groundwater and
surface water is conducted. Based on the results of this investigation, the City of Jacksonville
recommends that the benzene plume be addressed through natural attenuation monitoring through the
addition of monitoring wells MW-16A, MW-17A, MW-18A, MW-19B and MW-20B to the routine
semi-annual monitoring events.

If you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at (904) 255-7500.

Sincerely,

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT, SOLID WASTE DIVISION

Eric B. Fuller
Landfill Environmental Scientist

GALANDFILLS_ENVIRONMENTAL\SANDLER LIREPORTS\SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT\REPORT\SANDLER ROAD
LANDFILL SAR_OCT _31_2012.DOC



SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT

SANDLER ROAD LANDFILL
10500 SANDLER ROAD

JACKSONVILLE, DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA
FDEP ID NUMBER: NED/16/32164
PERMIT NUMBER: 0067214-005-SO

October 31, 2012



g ﬁi“;‘ﬁ“%gm Sandler Road Landfill

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Subject Page
1.0 INTRODUCTION 1
2.0 SITE HISTORY 1
3.0 GENERAL SITE GEOLOGY 1
4.0 EXISTING MONITORING NETWORK AND PERMIT CONDITIONS. ... 2
5.0 MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION 2
6.0 SITE SPECIFIC GROUNDWATER CHARACTERISTICS 3
6.1 Groundwater FIOW DIreCtion ...........ocooioiiioioiiieiecceeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoees e 3
6.2 Groundwater FIOW VEIOCILY ......c.vouiiitiiieeeeceeeeeeeeee e 4
7.0 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS 4
7.1 Shallow Groundwater Analytical SUMMATY............co...ooovevivieeeeeeeee oo 4
7.2 Intermediate Groundwater Analytical SUMMATY ...........c..cccooveveoeeoeooeeeoeooo 5
7.3 Deep Groundwater Analytical SUMMATY ..............coooivivoieieeee oo 6

8.0 SURFACE WATER SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
9.0 CONCLUSIONS
10.0  DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

[~ I - N

FIGURES

Figure | Topographic Site Location Map

Figure 2 Site Plan

Figure 3 Shallow Groundwater Table Contour Map
Figure 4 Intermediate Groundwater Table Contour Map
TABLES

Table 1 Groundwater Elevation Summary

Table 2 Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Summary
Table 3 Surface Water Analytical Summary
ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A FDEP Review Letter dated November 29, 2011

Attachment B Soil Boring Logs and Well Construction and Development Logs

Attachment C Well Driller Monitoring Well Completion Reports and Permits

Attachment D Newly Installed Well Location and Elevation Survey

Attachment E  Slug Test Graphs

Attachment F CD with Laboratory Analytical Report, Field Sample Forms and Chain of Custodies




ﬂaaéwm/é

Where Harida Begins. Sandler Road Landfill

SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT
SANDLER ROAD LANDFILL
10500 SANDLER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA
FDEP FACILITY ID NUMBER: NED/16/32164
PERMIT NUMBER: 0067214-005-SO

In accordance with the provisions of Florida Statutes, Chapter 492, this report for the Sandler
Road Landfill facility located at 10500 Sandler Road, Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida has been
prepared under the direct supervision of a Professional Geologist registered in the State of Florida.
This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted professional geological practices
pursuant to Chapter 492 of the Florida Statutes.
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SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT
SANDLER ROAD LANDFILL
10500 SANDLER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

INTRODUCTION

The City of Jacksonville has completed a Site Assessment Report (SAR) for the closed Sandler
Road Landfill facility. This assessment was performed due to the detection of benzene in down
gradient monitoring wells during routine semi-annual water quality monitoring at the site as
required by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Permit 0067214-005-
SO. The completion of this SAR was based upon FDEP’s November 29, 2011 review letter
(Attachment A).

The closed Sandler Road Landfill is located off the north side of the 10500 block of Sandler
Road, in Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida. The entrance to the facility is located at
coordinates 30° 13’ 57.67” North and 81° 49’ 40.68 West. The site is located within Section 17,
Township 3 South, and Range 25 East as shown on the USGS Jacksonville Heights, Florida 7.5
Minute Topographic Map. A Topographic Site Location Map is provided as Figure 1.

The closed landfill consists of approximately 30 acres of land. The former landfill borrow pit is
located on the northern portion of the site and the remaining areas of the site represent the capped
former disposal area. The adjoining properties consist of Sandler Road followed by residential
property to the south; rural residential property to the east and west; wooded land followed by a
golf course to the north and northwest; and wooded land and a horse ranch to the northeast.

SITE HISTORY

This site began operating in 1965 under the direction of the Duval County Board of County
Commissioners. Permit documents indicate that the site was used exclusively for household trash
disposal. The disposal of special, industrial, and hazardous wastes was specifically prohibited. In
1968, the “consolidated™ City of Jacksonville assumed County operations and the landfill was
temporarily closed. Records indicate that the site was reopened and scales were installed in late
1973 or early 1974. The site was again temporarily closed in May 1976, due to a shortage of
equipment and personnel. Filling operations ceased on July 3, 1981. The site was later capped
and a vegetative cover grown. Groundwater and surface water monitoring has been conducted at
the site since 1990.

GENERAL SITE GEOLOGY

It is widely accepted and documented that there are three primary hydrogeologic groups in this
area of Northeast Florida. The surficial aquifer, found from the surface to depths of 60 to 100
feet below land surface (bls); the confining Hawthorn group of sediments below the surficial
aquifer to depths of approximately 500 feet bls; and the Floridian aquifer, which is the primary
drinking water source, found below the Hawthorn group.
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According to current field data, the upper 52 feet of the lithology of the site consists of varying
shades of fine sand. Past reports indicate the presence of a clayey zone in some areas at depths of
approximately 35 -45 feet bls. Below this are sand, sandy clay and clayey sand layers to the top
of the shallow rock zone. This zone is identified as sand, shell, clay, and limestone at depths of
approximately 65-75 feet bls.

EXISTING MONITORING NETWORK AND PERMIT CONDITIONS

Routine semi-annual water quality monitoring is conducted at the site as required by FDEP
Permit 0067214-005-SO. Reports are due to FDEP by March 4 and September 4 of each year
covered by the permit. The routine monitoring activities performed include taking groundwater
level measurements to aid in determining groundwater flow direction and groundwater and
surface water sample collection with laboratory analysis.

The wells currently sampled as part of the semi-annual reporting include the following:
Background Wells: BW-1A and BW-1B

Compliance Wells: MW-1A, MW-1B, MW-2A, MW-2B, MW-3A, MW-3B, MW-3C, MW-
4A, MW-4B, MW-4C, MW-5A, MW-5B, MW-6B, MW-7A, MW-7B,
MW-9A, MW-13A and MW-14B.

In the well designations, the suffix “A” indicates a shallow well, “B” indicates an intermediate
depth well and ‘C” indicates a deep well. The surface water sample is collected from the former
borrow pit located on the northern portion of the landfill. A Site Plan showing the groundwater
and surface water sampling locations is provided as Figure 2.

MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

Due to the past detections of benzene above its GCTL in down gradient monitoring wells MW-
TA, MW-13A, MW-3B and MW-14B, the City of Jacksonville installed additional monitoring
wells in order to delineate the groundwater impacts. The locations of the newly installed wells
were at the approximate locations proposed in the previous routine semi-annual monitoring
reports.

Between July 31 and August 2, 2012, the City of Jacksonville, in conjunction with Aerostar
Environmental Services and Groundwater Protection, installed shallow monitoring wells MW-
16A, MW-17A and MW-18A on the northern portion of the eastern adjoining property and also
installed double-cased, intermediate depth monitoring wells MW-19B and MW-20B on the
central portion of the eastern adjoining property. The monitoring wells were installed utilizing a
truck-mounted drill rig equipped with hollow stem augers. The shallow depth monitoring wells
were completed down to a depth of approximately 12 feet below ground surface (bgs) and the
intermediate depth wells were completed to a total depth of approximately 52 feet bgs. The
monitoring wells consisted of ten feet of two-inch diameter, 0.01 inch factory slotted well screen
threaded to two-inch diameter schedule 40 PVC riser. Surface completion of the monitoring
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wells included a two foot by two foot concrete pad and approximately three feet of riser stick-up
placed in a protective aluminum casing. The shallow water table was between three and four feet
bgs at the time of the well installations. The soil boring logs and well construction and
development logs for the monitoring well installations are included as Attachment B. The well
driller’s well completion reports and well permits are provided as Attachment C. A Site Plan
showing the locations of the existing and newly installed monitoring wells located at the site is
provided as Figure 2.

SITE SPECIFIC GROUNDWATER CHARACTERISTICS

Groundwater Flow Direction

On September 14, 2012, depth to water measurements were collected by City of Jacksonville
Solid Waste Division personnel from monitoring wells BW-1A, BW-1B, MW-1A, MW-1B,
MW-2A, MW-2B, MW-3A, BW-3B, MW-3C, MW-4A, MW-4B, MW-4C, MW-5A, MW-5B,
MW-6A, MW-6B, MW-7A, MW-7B, MW-8A, MW-9A, MW-10A, MW-10B, MW-13A, MW-
14B, MW-15B, MW-16A, MW-17A, MW-18A, MW-19B and MW-20B. Table | provides depth
to water measurement data and the corresponding groundwater elevation data. Top of casing
elevations, in conjunction with depth to water measurements, were used to calculate the
groundwater elevation data. The newly installed wells were surveyed for location and top of
casing elevations by Atlantic Gulf Surveying Company of Jacksonville, Florida (Attachment D).
Groundwater elevation contour maps for the shallow and intermediate zones are provided as
Figures 3 and 4, respectively. Since there are only two deep zone monitor wells, a deep zone
flow direction map was not generated. Due to the apparent anomalous data from well cluster
MW-10, the elevations from this location were not utilized in determining flow direction.

The elevation contour maps indicate that the shallow water table generally slopes towards the
northeast and the pieziometric surface of the intermediate zone generally slopes towards the east-
northeast. The northeastward sloping gradient of the water table and the pieziometric surface of
the intermediate zones indicates that the groundwater flow beneath the Sandler Road Landfill is
to the east-northeast. These flow directions are similar to the historical flow direction beneath the
landfill.

In the well clusters containing shallow zone and intermediate zone wells, the pieziometric surface
of the shallow zone shows no consistent correlation with the pieziometric surface of the
intermediate zone. In four of these well clusters, the vertical hydraulic gradient between the
shallow and intermediate zones is in a downward direction while in five of the well clusters, the
vertical hydraulic gradient is in an upward direction. In the two well clusters that contain deep
wells (MW-3 and MW-4), the pieziometric surface of the deep zone is lower than the water table
elevation in the intermediate aquifer (Table 1). This indicates that there is a general vertical
hydraulic gradient in the downward direction between the intermediate to deep zones at the
landfill,
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Groundwater Flow Velocity

On August 7, 2012, Aerostar Environmental Services conducted slug-in and slug-out tests on
shallow monitor wells MW-6A, MW-16A, and MW-17A and on intermediate depth monitor
wells MW-3B, MW-19B and MW-20B. A slug was introduced into the well and removed from
the well, the static water depths, initial water levels and either the falling or rising head depths
were plotted over time. Slug test plots (Bower/Rice) were calculated for each run to determine the
hydraulic conductivity. Water level depths, distance between two wells with the recorded water
levels and hydraulic conductivity were used to calculate the groundwater flow velocity. Based on
calculations, the average velocity in the shallow and intermediates zones is approximately 0.011
feet/day. Slug test plots are contained in Attachment E.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Between July 19 - 25, 2012, American Environmental Services (AES) collected samples from 20
wells at the Sandler Road landfill as part of the routine semi-annual monitoring of the site,
Between August 24 - 29, 2012, AES collected samples from the five newly installed monitoring
wells at the site. During each sampling event, depth to water and total depth of well
measurements were used to calculate the amount of water in one well volume which was then
purged from each well. Establishment of stable purging parameters of the monitoring wells was
then carried out in general accordance with the FDEP Standard Operating Procedures (FS 2200)
before the wells were sampled.

Following the standard purging activities, groundwater samples were collected from the
monitoring wells. The collected samples were placed in laboratory-supplied bottles, stored on
ice, and submitted to a State of Florida approved analytical laboratory, Test America, in
Tallahassee, Florida, NELAC number E81005. Groundwater samples from all monitoring wells
were analyzed for volatile organic aromatic and volatile organic halocarbon compounds by EPA
Method 8260, cadmium, chromium, iron, lead and sodium by EPA Method 6010B, mercury by
EPA Method 7470A, bicarbonate by EPA Method SM2320B, nitrate by EPA Method 353.2,
ammonia by EPA Method 350.1, total dissolved solids (TDS) by EPA Method SM2540C, total
organic carbon (TOC) by EPA Method SM5310C, and chloride by EPA Method 300. The pH of
the groundwater was determined in the field.

A summary of the groundwater analytical data is presented as Table 2. The laboratory analytical
data, field sampling logs, and chain of custody documentation are presented as Appendix F on the
attached CD.

Shallow Groundwater Analytical Summary

The analytical results and field observations of the groundwater samples collected from the
shallow monitor wells indicated that levels of iron, sodium, chloride, TDS, ammonia, benzene,
and pH did not conform to FDEP Groundwater Cleanup Target Levels (GCTLs) as defined in
Chapter 62-777, F.A.C. in one or more wells. All other monitored parameters were at or below
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FDEP criteria. All shallow wells, including background well BW-1A, contained elevated levels
of iron. The highest concentration of iron detected was a level of 30 mg/L in MW-1A. Sodium
and chloride were detected at elevated concentrations in monitor well MW-9A. TDS was
detected at elevated levels in shallow monitoring wells MW-1A, MW-7A and MW-9A with the
highest concentration detected in MW-1A at a level of 1,000 mg/L. Ammonia was detected at
elevated levels in shallow monitoring wells MW-1A, MW-2A, MW-3A, MW-4A, MW-7A, MW-
9A and MW-13A. The highest concentration of ammonia detected was 75 mg/L in MW-2A.
Benzene was detected at slightly elevated levels in shallow monitor wells MW-2A (2.7 ug/L),
MW-7A (1.3 ug/L) and MW-13A (1.7 ug/L). The levels of pH detected in all of the shallow
wells but MW-1A and MW-5A, including the background well BW-1A, were below 6.5 standard
units (SU). The lowest pH detected at the landfill was 3.76 SU in MW-16A. The background
well pH was 4.92 SU.

Of the newly installed shallow wells (MW-16A, MW-17A and MW-18A), only levels of iron and
pH were detected above GCTLs. The groundwater sample from MW-18A indicated a total lead
level of 18 ug/L; however, the turbidity of this groundwater sample was 400 NTUs and the
dissolved (filtered) lead result from this monitoring well was 8.3 ug/L, below the GCTL of 15

ug/L.
Intermediate Groundwater Analytical Summary

The analytical results and field parameters of the intermediate depth wells indicated that levels of
iron, sodium, chloride, ammonia, TDS, benzene, and pH did not conform to FDEP GCTLs as
defined in Chapter 62-777, F.A.C. All other monitored parameters were at or below FDEP
criteria. All intermediate depth wells, including background well BW-1B, contained elevated
levels of iron. Dissolved (filtered) iron results from the two newly installed intermediate depth
wells showed iron concentrations below its GCTL. The highest concentration of iron detected in
the intermediate zone was a level of 26 mg/L in MW-3B. Sodium was detected at an elevated
level in MW-19B (190 mg/L). Chloride was detected at a slightly elevated concentration in
monitor well MW-3B (280 mg/L). Ammonia was detected at elevated levels in intermediate
depth monitor wells MW-4B and MW-5B. The highest concentration of ammonia detected in the
intermediate depth zone was 18 mg/L in MW-5B. TDS was detected at an elevated level in MW-
19B (820 mg/L). Benzene was detected at a slightly elevated level in monitor well MW-3B (1.7
ug/L). The levels of pH detected in all of the intermediate depth wells except MW-19B and MW-
20B, were below 6.5 standard units (SU). The lowest pH detected in the intermediate depth zone
was 4.37 SU in MW-14B which was similar to the background well pH of 4.96 SU. The pH of
MW-20B was above the acceptable pH range at a level of 11.00 SUs.

Of the newly installed shallow wells (MW-19B and MW-20B), only levels of total iron, sodium,
TDS and pH were detected above GCTLs.
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Deep Groundwater Analytical Summary

The analytical results and field parameters of the deep depth wells indicated that levels of iron
and pH did not conform to FDEP GCTLs as defined in Chapter 62-777, F.A.C. Iron was detected
in MW-3C at a level of 5.1 mg/L and in MW-4C at a level of 6.6 mg/l.. The pH of MW-3C was
11.35 SU which is likely due to installation of this well in or adjacent to a limerock layer.

SURFACE WATER SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

On July 25, 2012, American Environmental Services collected one surface water sample at the
landfill. Surface water runoff from the Sandler Road Landfill facility is collected in a pond
system (former borrow pit) along the northern boundary of the site. Surface water sample SW-3
was collected from the southeastern portion of the former borrow pit. The location of the surface
water sample point is shown on Figure 2.

The collected samples were placed in laboratory-supplied bottles, stored on ice, and submitted to
Test America. The surface water samples were analyzed for volatile organic aromatic and
volatile organic halocarbon compounds by EPA Method 8260, arsenic, cadmium, chromium,
copper, iron, lead, sodium and zinc by EPA Method 6010B, mercury by EPA Method 7470A,
bicarbonate by EPA Method SM2320B, unionized ammonia by EPA Method 350.1, nitrate by
EPA Method 353.2, total organic carbon by EPA Method 5310C, TDS by EPA Method 2540C
and phosphorus by EPA Method 365.1. The pH of the surface water was determined in the field.

A summary of the surface water analytical data is presented as Table 3. The laboratory analytical
data, field sampling logs, and chain of custody documentation, are presented as Appendix F on
the attached CD.

The analytical results of surface water sample SW-3 indicated that all analyzed parameters met
Class III surface water quality criteria, as defined in Chapter 62-302, F.A.C., with the exception
of bicarbonate alkalinity. Bicarbonate alkalinity was detected at a level of 8.6 mg/L. Alkalinity
has regulatory criteria in Chapter 62-302, F.A.C. that states it shall not be depressed below 20

mg/L.
CONCLUSIONS
Based on the findings of this site assessment, the City of Jacksonville concludes the following:

* The groundwater elevation data indicates that there is a general groundwater flow to the east-
northeast. This flow direction is similar to the historical flow direction beneath the landfill.

* The groundwater elevation data indicates the pieziometric surface of the shallow zone shows
no consistent vertical gradient correlation with the pieziometric surface of the intermediate
zone. There is a general vertical hydraulic gradient in the downward direction between the
intermediate to deep zones at the landfill.

= The average groundwater flow velocity in the shallow and intermediate zones is
approximately 0.011 feet/day.
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*  Groundwater analytical results indicate the presence of elevated levels of iron in the shallow,
intermediate and deep groundwater zones. Elevated levels of iron were also detected in the
background monitoring wells. The highest iron concentration detected at the site was 30
mg/L in MW-1A.

*  Groundwater analytical results indicate the presence of a slightly elevated level of sodium in
one well in the shallow groundwater zone and in one well in the intermediate zone but not in
any of the monitor wells in the deep groundwater zone. Sodium was detected at a
concentration of 220 mg/L in monitor well MW-9A and 190 mg/L in monitor well MW-19B.

*  Groundwater analytical results indicate the presence of slightly elevated levels of chloride in
one well of both the shallow and intermediate zones but not in the deep groundwater zone.
Chloride was detected in monitoring well MW-9A at a level of 480 mg/L and in MW-3B at a
level of 280 mg/L.

* Groundwater analytical results indicate the presence of elevated levels of TDS in the shallow
groundwater zone and in one monitor well of the intermediate zone. TDS levels were not
excessive in the deep groundwater zone. The highest TDS concentration detected at the site
was 1,000 mg/L in MW-1A.

*  Groundwater analytical results indicated the presence of slightly elevated levels of benzene in
the shallow and intermediate zones but not in the deep groundwater zone. The highest
concentration of benzene was detected in monitoring well MW-2A at a level of 2.7 ug/L.

* Groundwater analytical results indicated the presence of elevated levels of ammonia in the
shallow and intermediate groundwater zones but not in the deep groundwater zone. Monitor
well MW-3A contained the highest concentration of ammonia (75 mg/L).

= The levels of pH detected in 20 of the 25 monitor wells at the site, including the background
wells, indicate pH levels less than 6.5 SU. The lowest pH detected at the landfill was 3.76
SUs in MW-16A. Two wells, MW-20B and MW-3C, contained pH levels between 11.00 and
of 11.35 SUs. These elevated pH levels are believed to be due to the likely presence of
limerock layer in this vicinity.

* The analytical results of the surface water sample indicated that all analyzed parameters met
Class III surface water quality criteria, as defined in Chapter 62-302, F.A.C., with the
exception of bicarbonate alkalinity. Bicarbonate alkalinity was detected at a level of 8.6
mg/L.. Alkalinity has regulatory criteria in Chapter 62-302, F.A.C. that states it shall not be
depressed below 20 mg/L.

DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the information obtained during this site assessment, the majority of the regulatory
criteria exceedances detected in the groundwater and/or surface water of the site are attributable
to natural occurrence or elevated sample turbidity. The levels of iron and pH detected in the
groundwater are not uncommon for Northeast Florida and are likely attributable to the native soil
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conditions within the landfill environment. This is further evidenced in the levels of these
parameters detected in the background wells. The levels of sodium, chloride, TDS and ammonia
detected in the wells are consistent with the historic data for the site. The detected levels of
benzene in the shallow and intermediate groundwater zones at the landfill represent a
contaminant concern beneath the landfill; however, the concentrations of benzene detected are
only slightly above its GCTL and appear to be at relatively stable or reducing concentrations.
The analytical results do not indicate that the benzene concentrations of the landfill have
impacted the deeper groundwater zone and the horizontal extents of the impacts have been
defined. The surface water results indicate that the landfill does not appear to be affecting the on-
site surface water conditions.

Off-site impacts to the east of the former landfill have been detected. The levels of impacts to the
groundwater appear to be at stable or shrinking concentrations. Proper notices of off-site impacts
were given to the adjoining property owners in accordance with FDEP regulations in October
2011. The City of Jacksonville’s Environmental Quality Division has no record of any wells
(aside from monitor wells) on either of the eastern adjoining properties. The horizontal and
vertical extents of the impacts have been defined and none of the impacts are at levels that
warrant active remediation.

Based on the results of this investigation, the City of Jacksonville recommends that the benzene
plume be addressed through natural attenuation monitoring through the addition of monitoring
wells MW-16A, MW-17A, MW-18A, MW-19B and MW-20B to the routine semi-annual
monitoring events.
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ATTACHMENT A
FDEP Review Letter dated November 29, 2011



Florida Department of
S Environmental Protection

§ Northeast District
§ FI.OR 7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 2008

e Jacksonville, Florida 32256
November 29, 2011

e e e

Transmitted via email to: jsfoster@coj.net

Jeffrey S. Foster, P.G., P.E.
City of Jacksonville
Department of Public Works
Solid Waste Division

1031 Superior Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32254

Re:  Sandler Road Landfill (Closed)
Facility WACS Identification No. 32164
2011 2nd Semi-Annual Monitoring Report Comment Letter
Department Review Letter
Duval County - Solid Waste

Dear Mzr. Foster:

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has reviewed the 2011 2nd Semi-
Annual Monitoring Report Comment Letter (Report) for the Sandler Road Landfill. The
Report, which was prepared by the City of Jacksonville, for the above-referenced site pursuant
to DEP Permit No. 0067214-005-SO, was dated and received September 9 and 15, 2011,
respectively. While the information provided in the Report is acceptable, DEP has the
following comments:

1. Section 1.0 indicates that, due to labeling issues and monitor well damage, there were
discrepancies in the Report concerning MW-7A, MW-9A and MW-13A. Please
reconcile these discrepancies and provide the corrected data, tables, and figures in all
future reports.

2. In Section 3.1, the sodium concentrations for MW-3A and MW-9A were reported as 170
milligrams per liter (mg/L) and 190 mg/L, respectively. Per review of the laboratory
analytical data as well as Table 2, these concentrations appear to have been reversed
(the sodium concentrations for MW-3A and MW-9A should have been 190 mg/L and
170 mg/L, respectively). For future reports, please ensure the data is correctly
summarized in the text.

3. The groundwater elevation data and locations of MW-8A, MW-10A and BW-1A were
not included on Figure 3 (Shallow Zone Groundwater Elevation Map). Additionally,
the groundwater elevation data and locations of MW-6B, MW-7B, MW-10B and BW-1B
were not included on Figure 4 (Intermediate Zone Groundwater Elevation Map). For
future reports, please include all data points on the applicable site maps or provide an
explanation for their exclusion.
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Page 2

4. On Table 1, the groundwater elevation calculations for MW-3C and MW-4C on
March 29, 2011 appear incorrect. For future reports, please ensure the groundwater
elevation calculations are correctly presented in the applicable Table(s).

5. On Table 2, the Nitrate concentration for MW-14B should have been reported as 0.0055-
I'mg/L and the TDS concentration for MW-4C should have been reported as 740 mg/L.
For future reports, please ensure the data is correctly summarized in the applicable
Table(s).

6. None of the Groundwater Sampling Logs included monitor well screen intervals.
Additionally, the Groundwater Sampling Log for MW-5B did not include the tubing
diameter. For future reports, please ensure that all applicable cells on the Groundwater
Sampling Logs are filled out in their entirety.

Based on the presence of benzene in exceedence of the Groundwater Cleanup Target Level
(GCTL) in the downgradient monitor wells (i.e., MW-2A, MW-7A, MW-3B and MW-14B),
additional site assessment activities to delineate these impacts are required. As such, DEP
agrees with the installation of the proposed shallow monitor well downgradient of MW-2A
and MW-7A, installation of the two proposed intermediate monitor wells downgradient of
MW-3B and MW-14B, repair of MW-13A, and the addition of MW-9A to the semi-annual
sampling schedule for the next sampling event. Pursuant to Chapter 62-780, F.A.C, please
submit a Site Assessment Report by August 27, 2012.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please direct all correspondence to me
at the letterhead address or at Neil. Hornick@dep state.fl.us, or contact me by telephone at
904.256.1574.

Sincerely,

A IL S

Neil Hornick, P.G.
Professional Geologist
Solid Waste Section

/Tp
Enclosure(s)

ec:  Mr. Eric Fuller, P.E., City of Jacksonville (EFuller@coj.net)




ATTACHMENT B

Soil Boring Logs and Well Construction and Development Logs



Florida Department of Environmental Protection - Division of Waste Management - Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems

Page 1 of i
{Boring/Well Number: Permit Number: FDEP Facility Identification Number.
MW-18A
Site Mame: Borehole Start Date: 0773112 {Borehole Start Time: 1840 [ am W pm
Sandler Road Landfil Fnd Date: 0773112 End Time: 1743 T am W pMm
Environmental Contractor: Geologist’s Name: Environmental Technician’s Name:
Asrostar SES LLC Jessica Gibson Robert Gallego
Driiling Company: Pavement Thickness (inches):  |Borehole Diameter (inches): Borehole Depth (feet):
Groundwater Protection, Inc. ; 325 12
IDrilling Method(s): Apparent Borehole DTW (in feet Measured Well DTW (infeetafter  FOVA (list model and check type):
PH/RM from soil moisture content): 3 | water recharges in welt): W orp T opip
lﬂispssitiea of Drill Cuttings [check method{s}]: ¥ Drum [ Spread [ Backfil ™ Stockpile ™ Other
tdescribe if other or multiple Hems are checked):
Rorchole Completion {check onc): F well [ Grout [~ Bentonite [T Backfill ™ Other (describe)
v |lze| 53 g = = |5
-] LR il R o] @ 3 P
EREERC PR ERE Z 3 Sample Description 512 Lab Soil and
T I2EB BRI B~ | B 3 = =2 1 3§ Groundwater Samples
7 B9 Twl Zw ] a (o] f’: (include grain size based on USCS, odors, staining, 7] e P
- I TI2R 2% -3 a < S and other remarks) 5 2 | Uist sample number snd depth
S |28 178 7 £ % < > a T | 2 | ortemporary screen interval)
& R~ e © - 2 ®
<7 > 2
Gray, fine SAND, no odor
PH 1 <10 ~ <10 SP M
i
- Dark gray, fine SAND, no odor
PH 2 <10 « <10 SP | M
2
T Dark brown, sility fine SAND, no odor
PH 3 20 15.2 g SM W
3
- {Dark brown, sility fine SAND, no odor
PH 4 13.7 11.5 2.2 M 1
4
- Dark brown, sility fine SAND, no odor
PH 5 =10 - <10 SM 8
5
- Dark brown, sility fine SAND, no ador
55 [} <30 - <10 =M 5
3
o |Dark brown, siiity fine SAND, no odor
58 7 <1 - <13 , SM b1
T Dark brown, sility fine SAND, no odor
88 8 <10 - <10 M s
8
T |Dark brown, sility fine SAND, no odor
38 g <10 - <44 M 3
9
T |Dark brown, sifity fins SAND, no ador
88 10 <10 - <10 SM 5
10
| |Dark brown, sility fine SAND, no oder
S8 11 <10 - <10 SM s
i1
" |Dark brown, fine SAND, no ador
88 12 <10 - <10 1 spP 8

Sample Type Codes: PH =Post Hole;, HA =~ Hand Auger; S8 = Split Spoon; ST = Shelby Tube; DP = Direct Push; S = Sonic Core;  DC = Drilf Cuttings
Moisture Content Codes: Dr=Dry; M = Moist, W= Wet, 8= Saturated




Florida Department of Environmental Protection - Division of Waste Management - Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems

BORING LOG

Page t of i
JHoring/Well Number: Permit Number FDEP Facility Identification Number:
MW-174A
Site Name: Borehole Start Date: 08/01712  {Borehole Start Time: 740 WoaMm T opMm
Sandier Road Landfil End Date: 08/0112 End Time: 845 Moam 7 pM
Environmental Contractor: Geologist's Name: Environmental Technician's Name.
! Aesrostar SES LLC Jessica Gibson Robert Gallego
Drilling Company: Pavement [ Hickness (inchesy:  |Borehole Diameter (inches): Borehole Depth (feet):
! Groundwater Protection, Inc. 326 12
Drilling Method(s): Apparent Borehole DTW fm feet Measured Welt DTW (in festafter  JOVA (list model and check type):
PH/RM from soil moisture content): 4 water recharges in well): # T eip

’Disposiﬁfm of Drill Cuttings {[check method(s3]:

(describe if other or multiple items are checked):

W Drum [ Spread ™ Baeckfill

™ Stockpile

I Other

Borehole Completion {check one): ¥ owell ™ Grout I~ Bentonite ™ Backfill I Other (describe)
e -~ o Z
w oo Bl g oo =] ;
A - 2lig | & = z 1 o 2 | 2 {Lab Soil and Groundwater
215853 e % g & = Sample Description 2 1€ S )
5 B85 5 = ot o g 2 & il (include grain size based on USCS, odors, staining, | » ;’_} amples (list sample number
il ’? _g 2 2 § ] o 9 g :{:;: and other remarks) =] g and depth ‘;::::i ;r}rary sereen
B 82 i1g° = » bt g g
3 E = - 2
Gray, fine SANTT), ne odor
PH 1 <14 » <10 Kid M
i
T Brown, fine SAND, no odor
PH 2 <10 - <10 SP M
2
T Brown, fing SAND, no odor
PH 3 <10 - <10 SP ]
3
T iBrown, fine SAND, no odor
PH 4 <10 - <10 SP W
4
- Brown, fing SAND, no odor
PH [ <10 - <10 3P 8
5
o Brown, fine SAND, no odor
85 [+ =10 - <10 SP 8
6
T Brown, fine SAND, no odor
83 7 <10 - <10 SP S
7
T [Dark brown, sility fine SAND, no odor
38 B <10 - <10 SM 8
8
T IDark brown, sility fine SAND, no odor
88 g 178 1 125 5.3 SM 8
g
" IDark brown, sility fine SAND, no ador
88 10 <10 B <10 SM 5
19
Dark brown, sility fine SAND, no odor
ss 1t 312 ) 287 55 SM s
11
T Dark brown, sility fine SAND, no ador
58 12 <10 - <10 12 SM S

Sample Type Codes: PH ~ Post Hale, HA = Hand Auger; 58 = 5plit Spoon; 8T = Shelby Tube, DP = Divect Push; SC = Sonic Core, BC= [Hill Cuttings
Boisture Content Codes: D =Dy, M= Moist; W= Wel, 3= Saturated



Florida Department of Environmental Protection - Division of Waste Management - Burea of Petroleun Storage Systems

Page 1 of i
%ﬁsiagﬁ%&’eﬁ Number: Permit Number: TFDED Faaility ldentification Mumber:
MW-18A .
Site Name: Horchole Start Date: 08/01/12  |Borehole Start Time: 845 WoaMm I opm
Sandler Road Landfil End Date: 08/01/12 EodTime: 1000 W am [~ M
Environmental Contractor: Geologist’s Name: Environmental Technician's Name:
Aerostar SES LLC Jessica Gibson Robert Galiego
Drilling Company: Pavement Thickness {inches::  |Borehole Diameter (inches): Borchole Depth {feety:
Groundwater Protection, Inc. , , 3.25 ; 12
Drilling Method(s): Apparent Borebole DTW (in fest Measuted Well DTW (in feet after  JOVA (list model and check type}:
PH/RM from sofl molsture content}: 4 water recharges in welly ‘ N ¥ s I opmn
{Jisposition of Drill Cuttings [check method{(s}]: W Drum [T Spread [T Backfil 7 Stockpile |7 Other
(describe if other or multiple items are checked):
gBere&aie Completion (check one): M owell [ Grout I Bentonite T~ Backiil [~ Other (deseribe}
x| £la g e; | % |
212 El.2l32| 5 E 2 4 _r 4 %  Lab Soil and Groundwater
g 35 IE%| = S| F 3 & -1 Sample Description 2 g s 1
. B A ISy 2o = 2 o = (include grain size based on USCS, odors, staining, | @ | % Samples (list sample number
‘:? = g :ﬂ’;, g £ 2 g o § §’ and other remarks) 5 Q and depth or temporary screen
2 |82 z g b =} § = g = interval)
Gray, fine BAND: no odor
- PH 1 <10 - <10 Sp M
i
™™ |Gray, fine SAND, no odor
PH 2 <10 - <10 5 : SP M
- Brown, fine SAND, no odor
PH 3 <10 B <10 L sP M
S
T Brown, fine SAND, no odor )
PH 4 <10 - <10 SP I w
4
. Dark brown, sility fine SAND, no odor
PH| 5 <0 | - | <10 i sM| s
3
T iDark brown, sility fine SAND, no odor
88 ] <10 - <10 SM 1
]
T IDark brown, sility fire SAND, no odor
88 7 <1 - <10 SMi 8
7
T Dark brown, sitity fine SAND, no ador
88 8 =1 - <40 s M 8
T Dark brown, sility fine SAND, no odor
58 g 178 | 125 1 82 5 S 8
- Dark brown, sility fine SAND, no odor
85 10 <10 - <10 SM] 3
R
1Dark brown, sifity fine SAND, no odor
88 11 31.2 1 287 5.5 " SM s
- {Dark brown, sility fing SAND, no odor :
88 12 <10 = | <10 12 M 8

Moisture Content Codes: D= Dry; M= Moist; W=Wet §= Saturated

Sample Type Codes: PH = Post Hole; HA =Hand Auger; 8= 5plit Spoon; ST = Shelby Tube: DP = Direct Push, SC = Sonic Core, DC= Drill Cuttings



Florida Department of Environmental Protection - Division of Waste Management - Buresu of Petroleum Storage Systems

BORING LOG

Page 1 of i
Boring/Well Number: Permit Number: FDEP Facility Identification Number:
Mw-188 ’ ;
Site Name: Borehole Start Date: 07131712 iBorehole Start Time: 1230 I AamM W pMm
Sandier Road Landfil End Date: 08/G2/12 End Time: 1040 W am 7 M
JEnvironmental Contractor: Geologist’s Name: Eavironmental Techniclan’s Name:
Agrostar SES LLC Jessica Gibson Robert Gallego
Drilling Company: Pavement Thickness (inches):  [Borchole Diameter (inches): Borehole Depth (feet):
Groundwater Protection, Inc. 325 52
1Drilling Method(s): Apparent Borehole DTW {in feet Measured Well DTW (in feetafter  JOVA (list model and check type):

PH/RM from soil moisture confent): 4 water recharges in wellk: ; ¥ v I pmo
Disposition of Drill Cuttings {check method(s}]: ¥ Drum |7 Spread [ Backfill {7 Stockpile [~ Other
(describe if other or wultiple items are checked):

IBorehole Completion (check one): Woweltl T Grout ™ Bentonite [~ Backfill [~ Other (describe)
¢ 2
” - o » Pl = - [l =3
g - L 2y E - * g . i 2 | 2 |[Lab Soil and Groundwater
E R 3 E z £y g Sample Description 418 S Tes (i
F Es iwml Xw 3 2 o = (include grain size based on USCS, odors, staining, | % ampiles (list sample number
j = g §, § ] % =% o ;S %? and other remarks) g & and depth or temporary sereen
g 232 2t g3 % < s g | 2 intervaly
i > | * =13
st -
Light brown, fine SAN‘B, no cdor
PH 1 <10 - <10 | SP I M
- Light brown, fine SAND, no odor
PH 2 <10 . <10 N SP M
2
- Brown, fine SAND, no odor
PH 3 <14 - <10 SP I M
i 3
- Brown, fine SAND, no odor
PH 4 <10 - <10 8P w
4
[ Brown, fine SAND, no odor
PH 5 <10 - <10 sP S
3
. Dark brown, sifity fine SAND, no odor
88 8 <10 - <10 SM S
&
T Dark brown, sility fine SAND, no odor
88 7 =10 - <10 3M 3
7
n {Dark brown, sility fine BAND, no odor
88 8 <10 - =10 M 5
8
T |Dark brown, sility fine SAND, no odor
58 g 17.8 | 125 53 9 SM S
T {Dark brown, sility fine SAND, no ador
88 § 10 <10 - <10 0 sM} 8
i
Bl Dark brown, sility fine SAND, no odor
88 11 31.2 | 257 5.5 SM S
i1
- Dark brown, sility fine SAND, o odor
388 12 <10 - <10 12 SM 8

Semple Type Codes:  PH = Post Hole, HA = Hand Auger; S8 = Split Spoon; ST = Shelby Tube, DF = Direct Push; 8C = Sonic Core;  BC = Diill Cuttings
Moisture Content Codes: D= Diryy M= Boist, W= Wet, &= Saturgted




Florida Department of Environmental Protection - Division of Waste Management - Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systens

BORING LOG

Page 2 of 4
{Boring/Well Number: FDEP Facility Identification Mumber:  18ite Name: Borehole Start Date: 07131712
MW-188 Sandler Road Landfill Find Date: 08/0212
£ - - z | Lab Soil and
2 ; g _ 3 Ba| g 2 2 g o % | & | Groundwater
2132 F% 3|5 |5 |2 | % Sample Description 2 | £ | Samples gist
F IR 2w w é 2 o = {include graia size based on USCS, sdory, staining, & hd sansple number
~ =713 8| 83 c | 2 7 4 oth rhs 512
3 :.3:"" ~ 2] 5 2 [} z » 3 and other remarks) g g and depth or
i == 3 “% § > e g g temporary screen
- - isxcrsfxii
Dark brown, siity fine SAND, no odor
88 13 <10 - <10 1 SM 8
T Dark brown, silty fine SAND, no odor
88 14 <10 - <10 M 8
14
- Dark brown, silty fine SAND, no odor
88 15 <10 - <10 SM 8
I3
16
17
18
18
QOrange/brown, fine SAND, no odor
S8 20 <10 - <10 SP 8
20
2
- 22
23
- 24
Orangs, fine SAND, no odor
88 25 <10 - <10 &P s
25
28
| 29
Brown, fine SAND, no odor
55 30 <10 - <10 30 sp S

Sampie Type Codes:  PH = Post Hole; HA = Hand Auger;
Moisture Content Cades: D= Dry, M= Moist; W= Wet, 5= Saturated

88 = Split Spoon; 8T = Shelby Tube; DP = Direct Push; 8C = Sonic Core; DC = Drifl Cuttings



Florida Department of Environmental Protection - Division of Waste Management - Burean of Petroleum Storage Systems

BORING LOG

Page 3 of 4
fSafingWeﬁ MNumber; {FDEP Facility [dentification Number:  {Site Name: Borghole Start Date: 07/31112
MW-198 Sandler Road Landfill End Date: 08/02/12
: Lab Soil and
. & = 4
¢ |5 § ] fg w| 8|2 y o g g | Groundwater
EREE-] 2Fl e 2| 5 x = Sample Description 2 £ | Samples gist
& E g <3 g ; = "3‘. 2 % ; (include grain size based on USCS, odors, staining, | @ A | sampte number
o 1= & ff, g1z § & < Y z and other remarks) =] g and depth or
R EEY I N - 2 g1z
& B 312 > > 2 & |temporary screen
- interval)
31
32
33
Brown, fine SAND, no odor
88 35 <10 - <10 sP s
] |35
37
38
3
Brown/gray, fine SAND, no odor
§S | 40 <10 . <10 5P| 8
40
42
43
4
Gray, fine SAND, no odor
88 | 45 <1} - <10 gPF 1 8
|45
v
48

Sample Type Codes:  PH = Post Hole, HA = Hand Auger;
Moisture Content Codes: D= Dy, M= Moist, W=Wet, 8§~ Saturated

88 = Split Spoon; 8T = Shelby Tube, DP = Direct Push, 8C = Sonie Core; BC = Drill Cuttings



Florida Department of Environmental Protection - Division of Waste Management - Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems

BORING LOG

Page 4 of 4
§Boring/Well Number FDEP Facility Identification Number:  {8ite Name: {Borchole Start Date: 07/31112
MN-18B Sandler Road Landfill End Date: 08/02/12
el . - z | Lab Soil and
g 15 g" 2 3 @ g g ” g Z 1 2 | Groundwater
Z21|53% 2 3 g 3 S : ’ iSaﬁmpie Description . o g Samples st
4 i & % § = = 2 S o = {include grain size based on USCS, odors, staining, | @& ~ | sampte number
g g ’g & % 4 g 2 % > 2 and other remarks) = g and depth or
ER S il 2 § > -~ g Z  |temporary sereen
- - interva)
49
Gray, fine SAND, no odor
88 50 <10 B <10 SP i 8
30
5t
Gray, fine SAND, no cdor
88 52 <10 - <10 sp 8
e
|53
54
55
|36
57
38
60
6l
62
|63
65
66

Sample Type Codes: PH =Post Hole; HA = Hand Auger; 88 = Split Spoon; ST = Shelby Tube; DP = Direct Push; SC = Sonic Core; DC = Drill Cuttings
Moisture Content Codes: D= Dry; M= Moist, W =Wet, 8= Saturated



Flerida Department of Environmental Protection - Division of Waste Management - Bureau of Petroleun Storage Systems

BORING LOG

Page | of i
Boring/Well Number: Permit Number; FDEP Facility [dentification Number.
‘ MW.-20B ; )
Site Name: Borchole Start Date: o8i01/12  |Borchole Start Time: 1080 W oam T oeMm
Sandler Road Landfil End Dates 08/02/12 Fnd Time: 1345 T am & M
Environmental Contractor: Creologist's Name: Environmental Technician’s Name:
Aerostar SES LLC Jessica Gibson Robert Galiego
Drilling Company: Pavement Thickness (inches):  [Borchole Diameter (inches): Borehole Depth {feet):
Groundwater Protection, Inc. 3.25 52
FDrilling Method(s); Apparent Borehole DTW (in feet Measured Well DTW (in feetefier  JOVA (list model and check type):
PH/RM from soil moisturs content); 4 water rechatges in well) ‘ # mn 7 oemp
{Disposition of Driil Cuttings [check method(s)): ¥ Drum {7 Spread ™ Backiill [7 Stockpile ™ Other
(describe if other or multiple items are checked):
{Borenolc Completion (check oneY. W owell [ Grout {7 Bentonite | Backfill I~ Other (describe)
g |EF g} 3 g | = ) - §
Z 188 o= <4 “:{ = E 2 £ S le Descripti £ 1 Z |Lab Soil and Groundwater
5 |42 IBER] & s 3 1 = ampie Uescription @ g Saniples (list . be
T lEsiam 2w i 2 o = (include grain size based on USCS, odors, staining, | @2 | ples (list sample number
‘:3 e g 2 § 2 2 5 o = § and other remarks) 3 Q and depth or temporary screen
= 52 2| 23 A - = g 2 interval)
2 oz z1 2 = » 2 |8
- B - 2
Ciray, fing SAN?i no odor
PH 1 <14 - =10 8P M
1
- Gray, fine SAND, no odor
PH 2 202 12 8.2 i ad M
2
™ Brown, fine SAND, no odor
PH 3 <10 - <10 SP 1w
3
- Brown, fine SAND, no odor
PH 4 <10 - < A 8P 8
T Brown, fine SAND, no odor
PH & <10 - <10 < SP g
- Brown, fine SAND, no odor
88 3] <10 - <10 Sp s
&
. Dark brown, sility ine SAND, no odor
88 7 =10 - <10 . M s
- Dark brown, sility fing SAND, no odor
88 a <10 - <34 " SM 8
T IDark brown, silty fine SAND, no odor
88 k] <14 - <1{} SM S
9
T IDark brown, sility fine SAND, no odor
88 e <10 - <10 sMm] s
|10
Dark brown, sifity fine SAND, no odor
88 11 <10 - <10 M g8
{1
[ |Brown, fine SAND, no odor
88 | 12 <10 - <10 12 (o

Sample Type Codes:  PH = Post Hole; HA - Hand Auger;

88 = Split Spoon; ST = Shelby Tube; DP = Direct Push; 8C = Sonic Core;, DC = Drill Cuitings
Motsture Contert Codes: D =Ty, M = Moist; W= Wet, 8~ Salwated




Florida Department of Environmental Protection - Division of Waste Management - Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems

BORING LOG

Page 2 of 4
Boring/Well Number: FDEP Facility Identification Number:  [Site Name: Horehole Start Date: 0801172
MW-208B Sandler Road Landfill End Date: 0B/02/12
»l Elz = = | Lab Soil and
E g 1B o Z | 2 |Groundwater
2 3z2F%|e3]|5 |3 |2 |2 Sample Description @ | E | samples qist
T IR 3wl z 2 o = (include grain size based on USCS, odors, staining, | @ | 2 | cample sumber
=¥i12212¢ ) < = , I e
o 7312233 - 2 > g and other remarks) 2|z and depth or
ERRE-N- g 2" ;‘ > et € | & |temporarysereen
- nteoval]
Brown, fine SAND, no odor
88 13 <10 ~ <10 | M s
3
- Brown, fine SAND, no odor
58 14 <10 - <10 SM
i4
- Brown, fine SAND, no odor
88 15 <10 - <10 SM 8
i35
- 17
18
19
Brown, sifty fine SAND, no odor
88 20 <10 - <19 SM 8
20
" 21
22
s
Brown, silty fine SAND, no odor
S8 25 <10 - <10 SM s
25
26
28
L
{Brown, fine SAND, no odor
38 30 <10 - <10 10 sp 8

Moisture Content Codes: D =Dry; M = Moist, W= Wet, 8= Saturated

Sample Type Codes: PH = Post Hole; HA = Hand Auger; 88 =Split Spoon; ST = Shelby Tube, DP = Direct Push;, SC = Sonic Core; DC = Drill Cuttings



Florida Department of Environmental Prolection - Division of Waste Management - Bureau of Petroleum Storage Sysiems

BORING LOG

Page 3of 4
{Boring/Well Number: FDEP Facility [dentification Number:  [Site Name: Borehole Start Date: 0BIO1/12
MW-208B Sandler Road Landfill End Date: 08/02/112
@ - 2z | Lab Soil and
2 |T¢] 3 rS_: AEREREE g % £ | Groundwater
2 3% 5 eS| F 3 % 2 Sample Description @ | 5 | Samples (iist
Fleslewl i i 2 < = {include grain size based on USCS, odors, staining, | ;} sample number
ol ’;;S,g 2 % §_ 2 o 3 ; § and other remarks) El g and depth or
R |22 21 2 - § - ~ g § temporary screen
I -~ interval)
31
32
34
Brown, fine SAND, no odor
88 35 <10 - <10 5P 8
35
36
| ¥
38
¥
Gray, fine SAND, no odor
58 40 <10 - <10 5P S
| 4d
-
4
43
4
Gray, fine SAND, no odor
88 | 45 <10 - <10 S 1
45
46
-y
48

Sample Type Codes: PH = Post Hole; HA = Hand Auger;
Boisture Content Codess B =Dryv, M =Maist, W Wet 8= Satursted

88 = Split Spoon; 8T = Shelby Tube; DP = Direct Push; 8C = Sonic Core; DC = Drill Cuttings



Florida Department of Environmental Protection - Division of Waste Management - Bureau of Petrolenm Storage Systems

BORING LOG

Page 4 of 4
fé&ziggﬁ%ﬁ Number: FDEP Facility Identification Number:  [Site Name: Borchole Start Date: Q81012
MW-208 Sandler Road Landfill End Date: 08/02/12
¢ |5 - ® "§ - - - § ésb Ss;ii and
2B 21 & @ | 5 = : F |z roundwater
- i, 5 = e A » s
213 % %3] 7 g 2 g Sample Description @] 2 Samples (list
T iE g = ® ;, w é -4 o ol (include grain size based on USCS, odors, staining, | & ?;} sample number
%.1 ?-8 2 % Z g < % § § and other remarks) 3 g and depth or
I R 3 2 § - e g & |temporary sereen
- intervaly
49
Gray, fine SAND, no odor
88 50 <13 - =18 ap 8
50
| st
Gray, fing SAND, no odor
58 | 52 <10 - <10 81 8
2
|3
54
|55
|56
57
|58
60
|6t
|62
63
- 64
66

Sample Type Codes: PH = Post Hole; HA = and Auger; 88 = Split Spoon; 87 = Shelby Tube; DP =Dirvect Push, SC= Zonic Core, DO = Dirill Cuttings

Moisture Content Codes: D= Dry, M =Maisy, W= Wet, 8= Saturated



Florida Department of Environmental Protection - Division of Waste Management - Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems

WELL CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT LOG

Z WELL CONSTRUCTION DATA R
Well Number: Site Name: FDEP Facility LD. Number: | Well Install Date(s):
MW-16A Sandler Road Landfill 7131/12
Well Location and Type (check appropriate boxes): Well Purpose: [~ perched Monitoring Well Install Method:
W On-Site Right-of-Wa = Monitor
¥ OIff-Site Private Pro pml_;,» o > ?— ::::;:::t:: [T)::l: :4;5:';‘;:3 Hollow Stem Auger
W Above Grade (AG) [ Flush-to-Grade I™ Remediation or Other (describe) Busfnce Casing Install bethod:
[ifAG. st foct of riscr sbove land surfoce: g |
Borchole Depth Well Depth Borehole Diameter |Manhole Diameter Well Pad Size:
(feet): 12 |(feety: 12 |(inches): {inches): 8 2 feet by _2 feet
Riser Diameter and Material: Riscr/Screen [ Flush-Threaded Riser Length: 2 feet
Schedule 40 PVC Connections: [~ ey (doseribe) from _ 0 foetto _2_feet
Screen Diameter and Material: Screen Slot Size: Screen Length: E feet
Schedule 40 PVC 0.010-inch from _2  feetto _12 fect
1" Surface Casing Material: 1* Surface Casing 1.D. (inches): |1 Surface Casing Length: feet
falso check: [~ Permanent |~ Temporary from O feetto ____feet
2* Surface Casing Material: 2" Surface Casing LD, (inches): [2™ Surface Casing LeTg—th: fect
falso check: I~ Permenent [~ Temporary from _ 0 feetto ___ feet
3" Surface Casing Material: 3" Surface Casing LD, (inches): |3™ Surface Casing Length:  __ feet
Joiso check: T~ Permanent [~ Temporary from O feetto __feet
[Filter Pack Material and Size: |Prepacked Filter Around Screen (check one): Filter Pack Length: _ 11 feet
20/30 Silica Sand [~ Yes M No from _ 1 feetto _12_feet
I;:Ll:r Pack Seal Material and o il S Filter Pack Seal Length: 05 gt
from _05  feetto _1 feet
[Surface Scal Material: - Surface Seal Length: 05 for
rout
from % feet to 2 feet

Well Development Date:
08/02/12

Wc!l l)cvc!opmml Method (check one):
™ Other (describe)

I Pump

Development Pump Type (check): 1™ centrifugal

[T Peristaltic

Depth to Groundwater (before developing in feet):

¥ Continwous [ Intermittent

Removed (gallons):

55

(minutes): 25

(check onc):

W Submersible [ Other (describe) NA
jPumping Rate {(gallons per minute): Maximum Drawdown of Groundwater During Well Purged Dry (check one):
NA Development (feet): NA [T Yes ¥ No
|Pumping Condition (check one): Total Development Water Development Duration |Development Water Drummed

W Yes

Turbid brown, no odor

Water Appearance (color and odor) At Start of Development:

Water Appearance (color and odor) At End of Development:

Turbid brown, no odor

I~ Compressed Air

I_No




Florida Department of Environmental Protection - Division of Waste Management - Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems

WELL CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT LOG

Well Nurber: Site Name: "DE D, Number:  [Well Install Date(s):
MW-17A Sandler Road Landfill B ) 8/1/12
Well Location and Type (check appropriate boxes): Well Purposer [ Perched Monitoring Well Install Method:
W Oun-site ™ Right-of-Way ¥ Shallow (Water-Table  Monitoring
. . ‘ : Hollow Stem Auger
¥ Off-Site Private Property I Intermediate or Deep Monitoring - : g ~
¥ Above Grade (AGY [ Flush-to-Grade ™ Remediation or Other (describe) Surface Casing Install Method:
[ AG, Tist feet of riser above land surface: 3 |
,Earehele Depth Well Depth Borehole Diameter [Manhole Diameter Well Pad Size:
{feet): 12 lfeet): 12 I(inches) {inches): 8 2 feet by 2 feet
Riser Diameter and Material: Riser/Screen [ & Flush-Threaded Riser Length: 2 feet
Schedule 40 PVC Connections:  y= ¢, 1 r (describe) ; from 0 feetto 2 feet
Screen Diameter and Material: Screen Slot Size: Screen Length: 10 feet
Schedule 40 PVC 0.010-inch from 2 feet to 12 feet
1% Surface Casing Material: 1* Surface Casing LD, (inches): 1™ Surface Casing Length: feet
Jalso check: [ Permanent |~ Temporary from 0 feet to fect
2" Surface Casing Material: 2" Surface Casing LD. (inches): 2™ Surface Casing Length: feet
Jalso check: | Permanent [ Temporary from 0 feet to feet
3 Surface Casing Material: 3" Surface Casing LD. (inches): |3 Surface Casing Length: ~ _____ feet
latso check: T Permanent [~ Temporary from O feet to feet
Filter Pack Material and 8Size: [Prepacked Filter Around Screen {check one); Filter Pack Length: 11 feet
20/30 Silica Sand {7 Yes W No from 1 feet to 12 feet
Filter Pack Seal Material and Filter Pack Seal Length: 0.5 feet
Size: 30/65 Silica Sand
’ from 0.5 feet to 1 feet
Surface Seal Material: Surface Seal Length: 0.5 g
Grout
from O feetio 0.5 feet
S 7 'WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA
Well Dcvciopment Date: Well Development Method (check one): iV Swge/Punp ™ Pump [~ Compressed Air
! 08/02/12 [T Other (describe)
{Development Pump Type (check): ™ Centrifugal [~ Peristaltic Depth to Groundwater (before developing in feet):
W Submersible [ Other {describe) NA
Pumping Rate (gallons per minute): Maximum Drawdown of Groundwater During Well Purged Dry (check one):
NA |Development (feet): NA ™ ves W No
JPumping Condition {check one): Total Development Water Development Duration  [Development Water Drummed
¥ Continwous [ Intermittent [Removed {gallons): 85 {minutes): 20 {check one): W Yes ™ No
Water Appearance (color and odor) At Start of Development: Water Appearance {color and odor) At End of Dﬁi*elopmemt:
Turbid brown, no odor Light brown, no odor

“WELL C

NSTRUCTION OR DEVELOPMENT REVARKS




Florida Department of Environmental Protection - Division of Waste Management - Burcan of Petroleum Storage Systems

WELL CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT LOG

;év?eil Number: Séic‘ i‘»amc — f W el; Ifzsiaiﬁ Dé;:é{s}:
MW-18A Sandler Road Landfill ' 8112
Well Location and Type (check appropriate boxes): Well Putpose: ™ perched Monitoring Well Install Mcothod:
¥ On-Site Right-oE-Wa w ~Table } Monitori
¥ oftsie prvaepopamy I cematie o Doy tomnermt |l Stem Augr
W Above Grade (AG) [ Flush-to-Grade I~ Remediation or Other (describe) Surface Casing Install Method:
|1 AG, Tist feet of riser above land surface: 3
Borehole Depth Well Depth Borehole Diameter {Manhole Diameter Well Pad Size:
(feet): 12 f(feety: 12 i(inches) (inches): 8 _ 2 feet by _ 2 feet
[Riser Diameter and Material: Riser/Screen  |# Flush-Threaded Riser Length: 2 feet
Schedule 40 PVC Connections:  —~ (eper (describe) from _ 0  feetto _2 feet
Sereen Diameter and Material: Screen Slot Size: Screen Length: 10 feet
Schedule 40 PVC 0.010-inch from _2 = feetto _12 feet
1* Surface Casing Material: 1¥ Surface Casing LD. (inches): |1 Surface Casing Length: ~ ____ feet
lalso check: I Permanent I™ Temporary from _ 0  feetto __ feet
2" Surface Casing Material: 2™ Surface Casing LD. (inches): |2™ Surface Casing Length:  ___ feet
Jatso check: I~ Permanent I~ Temporary from O feetto  __ feet
3™ Surface Casing Material: 3" Surface Casing LD. (inches): |3" Surface Casing Length:  ____feet
also check: [ Permanest [~ Temporary from 0 = feetto __ feet
JFilter Pack Material and Size: [Prepacked Filter Around Screen (check one): Filter Pack Length: - M feet
20/30 Silica Sand I~ Yes W No from _ 1 feetto 12 feet
JFilter Pack Seal Material and o Filter Pack Seal Length: 0.5 gt
Size: 30/85 Silica Sand ‘
from _0.5  feetto _1 feet
Surface Seal Material: . Surface Seal Length: 05 poey
rout
from % feet to ﬁérfeet

Well Developme

nt Date: Well Development Method (check one): ¥ Surpe/Pump 7 Pump ™ Compressed Air
08702112 I Other (describe)
Development Pump Type {check): [ Centrifugal |~ Peristaltic Depth to Groundwater (before developing in feet):
¥ Submersible | Other (describe) NA
Pumping Rate {gallons per minute): Maximum Drawdown of Groundwater During Well Purged Dry (check one):
NA Development (feet): NA ™ Yes W nNo
{Pumping Condition {check one): Total Development Water Development Duration  [Development Water Drummed
W Continuous |~ Intermittent [Removed (gallons): 45 {minutes): 20 |{check one): WV Yes ™ Ne
Water Appearance (color and odor) At Start of Development: Water Appearance (color and odor) At End of Development:
Turbid brown, no odor Light brown, no odor

WELL CONSTRUCTION OR DEVELOPMENT REMARKS




Flarida Department of Environmental Protection - Division of Waste Management - Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems

WELL CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT LOG

¥ Off-Site Private Property
¥ Above Grade (AG) I™ Flush-to-Crade

R T Lt

Well ﬁmb&: Sm: ?%zmxe ?{}E? ?éﬁaiuy 1.D. Number: | Well Install Date(s):
MW-19B Sandler Road Landfill 713112 - 81212
Well Location and Type (check appropriate boxes); Well Purpose: [ Perched Monitoring Well Install Method:
™ On-Site isht-of- % 3 T o
{7 Right-of-Way I™ Shallow {Water-Table } Monitoring Mud Rotary

W Intermediate or Deep Monitoring
{7 Remediation or Other {describe)

Surface Casing Install Method:

If AG, list feet of riser above land surface; Hollow Stem Auger
Borehole Depth Well Depth Borehole Diameter {Manhole Diameter Well Pad Size:
Jifeety: 52 |(feet): B2 Hinchesk {inches): 8 2 feet by __2 feet
Riser Diameter and Material: Riser/Screen [ Flush-Threaded Riser Length: 42 feet
Schedule 40 PVC Connections: o er (describe) from _0  feetto _42_feet
Screen Diameter and Material: Screen Slot Size: Screen Length: 10 feet
Schedule 40 PVC 0.010-inch from _42 feetto 52 feet
1¥ Surface Casing Material: 1" Surface Casing LD. (inches):  |1* Surface Casing Length: 39 feet
lalso check: W Permanent [T Temporary 8 from 0  feetto _39 feet
2" Surface Casing Material: 2 Surface Casing LD. (inches): {2 Surface Casing Length:  ___ feet
falso check: | Permanent I™ Temporary from _ feetto feet
3" Surface Casing Material: 3" Surface Casing LD. (inches): |3 Surface Casing Length: feet
Jatso check: I” Permanent [~ Temporary from festto __ feet
§Filter Pack Material and Size: |Prepacked Filter Around Screen (check one): Filter Pack Length: 51 feet
20730 Silica Sand ™ Yes M No from _ 1 feetto 52 feet
Filter Pack Seal Material and n Filter Pack Seal Length: 0.5 oot
Size: 30/65 Silica Sand
from _05  feetto 1 feet
Surface Seal Material: Surface Seal Length: 0.5  poar
Grout
from & feet to &“‘5___ feet

I DAT:

08102112

I™ Other (describe)

¥ Surge/Pump ™ Pump

I Compressed Air

Development Pump Type (check):

b ™ Centrifugal
¥ Submersible [ Other (describe)

I™ Peristaltic

Depth to Groundwater (before developing in feet):

NA

Pumping Rate (gallons per minute):
NA

Maximum Drawdown of Groundwater During
Development (feet):

NA

™ vYes

Well Purged Dry (check one}:

W Mo

Pumping Condition {check one):
¥ Continuous | Intermittent

Total Development Water
Removed {gallons):

55 {minutes):

Development Duration

46  j{check one):

Development Water Drummed

W Yes ™ No

Turbid brown, no odor

Water Appearance (color and odor) At Start of Development:

Water Appearance (color and odor} At End of Development:

Light brown, no odor

WELL CONSTRUCTION OR DEVELOPMENT REMARKS




Florida Depariment of Environmental Protection - Division of Waste Management - Burcau of Petroleum Storage Systems

WELL CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT LOG

Well Number: Site Name:

MW-20B

Sandler Road Landfill

f‘ QE? ?acshiy LD, \zum%}%{

“TWell Install Date(s):
8/1112 - 812112

Well Location and Type (check appropriate boxes):
I~ On-Site I~ Right-of-Way
WV Off-Site Private Property
¥ Above Grade {(AG) I~ Flush-to-Grade

R I T T T T T

£ AG, list feet of riser above land surface:

Well Purpose: [ perched Monitoring
{7 Shallow (Water-Table ) Monitoring
¥ intermediate or Deep Monitoring
™ Remediation or Other (describe)

Well Install Method:
Mud Rotary

Hollow Stem Auger

Borchole Depth Well Depth Borehole Diameter {Manhole Diameter Well Pad Size:
(feet): 82 (feet) 52 I{inches): (inches): 8 2 feet by _ 2 feet
[Riser Diameter and Material: Riser/Screen [ Flush-Threaded Riser Length:  _ 42 feet
Schedule 40 PVC Connections: 1= ¢y her (describe) from _ 0 = feetto _42 feet
Screen Diameter and Material: Screen Slot Size: Screen Length: 10 feet
Schedule 40 PVC 0.010-inch from _42  feetto 52 feet
* Surface Casing Material: 1 Surface Casing LD. (inches): |1* Surface Casing Length: 38 feet
falso check: ¥ Permanent I Temporary 6 from 0 feetto 38 feet
2™ Surface Casing Material: 2" Surface Casing L.D. (inches): 2™ Surface Casing Length: feet
Jalso check: | Permanent [ Temporary from feetto _feet
3" Surface Casing Material: 3" Surface Casing LD. (inches): |3 Surface Casing Length:  ____ feet
lfaiso check: I™ Permanent I Temporary from feet to feet
IFilter Pack Material and Size: Prepacked Filter Around Screen (check one): Filter Pack Length: 51 feet
20/30 Silica Sand ™ Yes ¥ No from 1 feetto _52_feet
Filter Pack Seal Material and - Filter Pack Seal Length: Mgﬁ_' feet
Size: 30/65 Silica Sand fom 05 feetto A _feet
Surface Seal Material: . Surface Seal Length: 0.5 poet
rout
from _E feet to & feet

Well Development Date:
08/02/12

Well Devempment Method (check ens)
¥ Other (describe)

f— Surge/Pump ™ Pump I~ Compressed Air

Development Pump Type (check): =~ Centrifugal

™ Perigaltic

Depth to Groundwater (befaré deveiepihg in feet):

¥ Submersible |7 Other {describe) NA
{Pumping Rate (gallons per minute}: Maximum Drawdown of Groundwater During Well Purged Dry (check one):
NA Development (feet): NA ™ ves  No

JPumping Condition (check one):
¥ Continwous [ Intermittent

Total Development Water
Removed (gallons):

55

Development Duration

(minutes):

Development Water Drummed

37 {check one): W Yes

™ No

Turbid gray, no odor

Water Appearance {color and odor) At Start of Development:

Water Appearanice (color and odor) At End of Development:

Light brown, no odor

“WELL CONSTRUCTION OR DEVELOPMENT REMARKS

Surface Casing Install Method:




ATTACHMENT C
Well Driller Monitoring Well Completion Reports and Permits



WELL COMPLETION LOG

Water Mami. Dist. Sie Information:
Permit Number: Name: Sandier Landfill

Address: 10500 Sandler Rd.
Work Order: 712048 csZ Jacksonville, FL
Type of Wk Monior SITIR:
Well Number, MY 184 Client / Consultant Information
Method Used: HEB A Consultant:  Asrostar
Borehole Diaz. & Fleld Reg: Jessica Gibson.
Weli Well Well Sereen Casing Bags Sand Fliter Well
Oitameter Type Depth Length Length Grout BagsWeight Type Seal
re PYC 12 10 2 0.5 5150 1bs. 20030 3088
40 - Scheduyle  Slot Sizer i 0.01 1.5 g Faot-—e 10,25 4.258
PR Surfsce Completion
4" AGR
Surfage Casing intermediate Casing
Diameter: Hametern
Type: Type:
Schedule: Scheduls;
Well Casing Daplh: Depth:
Diamater: 2"
Type: PO e Geotit Seal
Scheduls: 40 Type: | PORTLAND
Langth: 2 ¥, Feet: 1.5
Amount: 0.5 Hags
| e el Seal
Tope: 30/65
Foet: 028
Well Bcreen
Diameter: 2
Type: PVC e Filter Pack
Sist: .01 Type: 20/30
Lengthe iy Ft, Faat: 10.28
Note: Ho. of Bags: S/ 50 ibs.
Siunp ™ Well Developrment
Langih: Pt Water Lavel
Type: PVE Bethod: Whale
Start: Dark Brown Finish: L1, Brown
Tiene: 75 Hr,
SPRE
Contractor Information
Cortractor # 18311 )
Completion:  [8/1/2012 Company:  Drillpro LLC d/fb/a Groundwater Protection
Driffer: Jared Link Axidress: 2300 Silver Star Road
Lead Hand: Nick Bishop ¢824 Orlando, Florida 328043310
3rd Man: Wade Halcomb Phone/FAX:  [407) 426-7885 / (407) 426-7688
Drifl Rig: D208




Water Mgmt. Dist..

WELL COMPLETION LOG

Site Information;

Parmit Murnber: Mame: Sarpller Landfill
Address; 10500 Sandler B4
Work Order: 712048 o882 Jacksonville FL
Type of Well:  Monitor IR
Vil Number MW 17A Client / Consuliant Information
Mathod Used: HS A Consultant:  Agrostar
Borehole Diaz. 8" Field Rep: Jossica Gibson
Well Well et Boreen Casing Bags Sand Fiiter Well
Biameter Type epth Length Length Growt BagsiWeight Type Seal
3 ByC 12 1y z 05 5750 1bs. 20/30 3085
43 4t Scheduls  Siot Size: e 4. 1.5 s Foaf ] 10.25' 0.25
Surface Completion
4% AP
Intermediate Casing
Digmeter:
Tyne:
Behedube: Behedules
Well Casing Depiin Bepth:
Sigmeter: 2
Type: PVC Grout Seal
Schedule: 40 Type: | PORTLAND
Length: ry FL Feet: 1.8
Amount: a5 Bags
Well Seal
Type: 30/65
Fapt: 028
Well Soraen
Diameter: 2"
Type: BYC Fiiter Pack
Blot: 0,01 Type: 20/30
Langth: 1 Ft Fest: 10,28
HNote: Mo, of Bage: 5750 s,
Sump Well Development
Length: Ft. Water Level
Typa: PYC Hathed 1z
Start: Dark Brown Finish: L Brown
Time: 7% Hr,
BPM:
Contractor Information
Conbactor #1931
Completion:  18/1/2012 Company:  Drillpro LLC dibla Groundwater Protection
Driller: Jarad Link Bdddress: 2300 Silver Star Road
Lead HMand:  [Nick Bishop £.52: Orlando, Florida 32804-3310
3rel Moy Wade Halcomb Phone/FAX: (407) 428.7885 / (407) 428-7588

Drill Rigr

01208




Water Mgmt. Ui

sl

WELL COMPLETION LOG

Site information;

Permit Mumber: Hame:

Addross: 10500 Sandler Red,
Work Order: cs2 Jacksonville FL
Type of Well SITIR:

Well Mumber

Clisnt / Conzultant Information

Mothod Used:  H S Consultant:  Aerostar
Borehole Diaz. & Field Rep: Jessica Gi
Welf Wil Well Screen Casing Bags Sand Filter Weil
Diametar Type _ Depth Length Length Grout BagsWeight Type Seal
2* PYC 12 ki 2 0.5 57580 bs, 20/30 365
40 4 Schadule  Slot Sizal e 0.01 1.5 e T e 1028 028
M/M Burisce Completion
= L 4" AGP
A Surfase Caging Intermediate Caging
Diameter: Diameter:
Type Typs:
Schedule: Schedule;
Well Casing Depth: Deplin
Digynetar: 2"
Type: PYC e -~ Grout Seal
Sehedule; 40 L Type: | PORTLAND
Langth: 22 Ft. Feet: 1.5
Amount: 0.5 Bags
e el Segl
Type: 385
Foat: 0.25
Well Screen
Diameter; e
Tupe; BYC e Fiitpr Pack
Slot: 0,01 Type: 20/30
Length: 1w £t Feet: 10.2%
HMota: Mo, of Bags: 5/ 50 ibs.
Sump 3 Well Development
Lty Py Water Lovel
Type: PVC Method: Whale
Biark Diark Brown Finizh: Lt. Brown
Time: 75 Hr,
SR
Contractor iInformation
Contractor #1931
Completion:  18/1/2012 Company.  Drilipro LLC dfb/a Groundwater Protection
Driller: Jared Link Addyess: 2300 SHver Star Road
Lead Hand: Nick Bishop ¢.8,2: Crlando, Florida 32804-33410
3rdd Man: Wade Halcomb Phone/FAX: (407) 426-7885 / (407) 426-7688
Orilt Rig; 01208




Water Mgmt. Dist..

Perrnit Number.

WELL COMPLETION LOG

Site Information:
Nams:

Sangler Landfl

Address: 10500 Sandler Rd,
Work Order 712046 cs8Z Jacksonvilie, FL
Type of Welll  Monityr S/TIR:
Well Numbsr, MY 188 Clent / Consultant Information
Method Used.  Rotary Consuftant.  Aerostar
Borshole Disz, & Fiold Rep: Jossicn Gibson
Well Well Well Sereen Casging Bags Sand Filler Wl
Slameter Type Depth Length Length Growut BagsMWelght Type Seal
z PVC 52 S 47 3 3750 s, 20/30 3765
40 4 Schedule  Slot Sizer ooy 0.01 44 o et & z
Surface Completion
— AGP 4°
e Burface Casing intermediate Casing
Diameter: 6° Diameter;
Type: PVC Type:
Sehedula: 40 Selwdule:
Well Casing Dapth: 39 Depth:
Diameter: 2
Type: PYC Srout Seal
__ Sehedule: 40 Type: | PORTLAND
Length: 47 F Feel: 44
Sarount: <) Bags
| A Well Seal
Type: 385
Fool: 2
Well Screen
Diameter: 2
Type: PVC e Eilter Pack
Slat: 0.01 Type: 20/30
Length: & Fr Fest: &
Mote: o, of Bags: 3/80 s
Sump & Well Development
Length: Ft. Water Levei:
Type: PVC Bethod: Whale
Start: Dark Gro Finish: | Clear
Time: .75 Hr.
GPM:
Contractor Information
Contractor #9311
Completion:  1B/2/2012 Comgpany:  Drilipro LLC d/b/a Groundwater Protection
Dritler: Jared Link Address: 2300 Silver Star Road
Lead Hand: HWick Bishop c.8.4: Orlando, Florida 32804-3310
3rd Man: Wade Halcomb Phone/FAX: (407)426.7885 7 (407) 428-7588
Dl Rig: 01208




WELL COMPLETION LOG

Water Mgmi. Dist : Site | nation:
Parrmil Numban Marne Bandler Landfill
Address: 10800 Sandisr Rd,
Pork Order: 717048 o8 Jacksoovile, FL
Type of Well:  Monitor /TR
Well Number: MW 208 Client / Consultant Information
fethod Used. Rotary Consultant:  Asrostar
Borehols Disz, & Field Rep: Jessics Cibson
Well Wall Well Screen Casing Bags Sand Fitter Weil
Diameter Type Depth Length Length Grout BagsiWeigit Type Seal
rs PyC 52 5y 47* 3 3/ 50 ibs. 20430 30/85
40 4~ Schedule Slot Size: ——re g 0.01 44 - Feptd 3 z
I Surface Completion
AP 4
A Burface Casing intermediate Casing
Diameter: 3 Diameter:
Type: VG  Type:
Schedule: 40 Schedute:
Well Casing Depth: 38 Depth:
Diameter: 2"
Typa: PYVC s (Grout Seal
Schadule: 40 Type: P PORTLAND
Length: 47 Pt Feeal: 44
Arnount: 3 Bugs
e Wall Seal
Type: 30/85
Feet: 2
Well Screen
Diameter: 2"
Type: Ve e Filter Pack
Shot: 0.01 Type: 20/30
Length: & Ft Feel: &
Note: | No. of Bags:|  3/50ibs.
Sump Well Development
Length: Ft Water Levek
Type: PYC Method: Whale
Start: Dark Groy Firigh: Clear
Time: 75 Hr.
GPM
Contractor information
Centractor #; 19311
Completion:  18/2/2012 Company:  Drillpro LLC dibfa Groundwater Protection
Driller: dared Link Address: 2300 Silver Star Road
Lead Hamd: Nick Bishop C.82Z: Ortando, Florida 32804-3310
3red Mary: Wade Halcomnb Phone/FAX: (407) 426-7885 / (407) 426-7586
Drill Rig: D208




. T —————
STATE OF FLORIDA WELL COMPLETION REPORT
Date Slamp
f 0 southwest PLEABE FILL OUT ALL APPLICABLE FIELDS
1 tortwest {~ Denotes Requared FeidS Where Appicable)
0 & Johns fver
{1 South Fiorida
¥ [ Suwanrss River
- 3 oep
E i thority if Ag = City of Jacksonville Ooficisl Use Onty
1 Permit Mumber 20120870 CUPIWUP No DI Number £2-524 Delineation No.
2 * Number of permitted welis constructad, repaired, or abandoned Z ¢ Mumbser of permitted welis not constructed, repaired, or abandoned 3
3, * Cwner's Narme City of Jacksonville 4, * Completion Date 892012 5 Fiordda Unique I3
ls 0 Sandler Rd - Jacksonville
Wl Location - Address, Foad Nams or Mumber, Oy, 710
7 ¢ County Cla * Section 7 Land Grant * Township 38 * Range 258
4 Latitude Longituds
14 Data Obtained From &P8 thap Survey Oatune ___ NADIT NAD 83 WGE a4
10" TYPE OF WORK: X Construction Repair Modification Abandonment
1. Specify inteaded Usefs) of Weilis):
Comestic Landsoape frigation Agricuttural igation Site Investigation
Bottled Water Supply ) Recreation Ares lirigation Livestnek A Monitoring
Public Watar Supply (Limited UssfDDH) Mursery rigation Tost
Public Water Supply {Community or Non CommunityTIEpy Commercisl / Industrial Earth - Coupled Ceothermal
Class | Injection Golf Course Irrigation HYAC Supsly
HVAC Returs
Chass V injection Rechargs Commersiayindustrial Disposal Aguifer Storage & Recovery Drainags
{Remediation Recovery Air Sparge Crhar (Describe)
Oner (Describe)
12 *Dxiff Mathod. Auiger Cable Tool Rotary ¥ Combination {Two or More Methods) Jetted 4 Sonic
Horzontal Drilling Hydraulic Poimt (Diract Push) Cther
13, "Measured Static Water Level ft Moasured Pumping Water Level  NA & Ater NA douss NA  orm
14 *Msasuring Point {Dsscrite) {and Surface Whichis & a Above Below Land Surface  * Finwing )4
€8 o
18 * Casing Material Biack Steel Gabvanized ¥ opve Stalnless Stest Nt Cased Ciher
16" Total Well Depth: 52 CasedDepth 47 & Open Hole From: NA to MA  r screenFrom 47 1w 52 B SotSee 0010
> ABANDONMENT OTHER {Explain)
From it To £ HNoofBags Soat Matsrial {Check Ona): Meat Cement Bertonite Other
From . To fi. HNoofBags Seal Material {Check One): Neat Cement Bentonite {her
From t  Jo 8 MNoofBags ) Seal Material {Check Oney: Neat Cement Bentonite Othar
From ft To . MoofBags Seal Material (Checlc Onel. Meat Coment Bartonite Other
From f To . MNoofBags Seat Materisl {Check Onayy Meat Cement Bentonite Other
" BURFACE CASING DIAMETER § DEPTH
Diam 8 nfFrer 0 w1 To 38 & pawom 3 Seal Material {Check Ore): % Heat Cement Bentonite Otfrer
{Diam & i Fror O a To 35 roiaw tom 3 Seal Material {Check Oney % Neat Cerment Bentonits Cther
" PRIMARY CASING DIAMETER 4 DEPTH
Diarn. 2 mFmr U f Yo 44 8 #ofbags 3 Seal Material {Check Onsy. % Mest Cement Bentonis Sther
Deam w From #  To 8  #ofbags Seal Material {Chack One); Neat Cement Berdonite Cthar
Slam i From i To #  #ofbags Seal Matenial {Chesk Onelb Nest Cament Bentonite Other
" LINER CASING DIAMETER & DEPTH
[iam in. From f Te & Hofbags  Besl Material (Check Onel. Maat Cement Bentonile Ciher
Liam in. From £ To ft  #ofbags . Seal Material {Chack Oney: Meat Coment Bartonite Cther
>~ TELESCOPE CASING DIAMETER £ DEPTH
Diam, i From . Yo . #ofbags Seal Material (Check One}: Neat Cement Bantonite Othar
Diam. in. From # Yo ft. #ofbags Sesl Material (Check Onsl HNeat Cement Bentonita Ciher
. o————— emmeiamm—————————— aim—
{PUMF TYPE {f Known} CHEMICAL ANALYSIS (When Reguised)
Centrifugal Jet Submarsible Tutbine iron ppm Suifate rpm Chioride ppm
Horsepower Bump Capaoity (GPM] Laboratory Test Figld Test Kit
Purmgp depth 4 irtake Dopth 4
WATER WELL CONTRACTOR
* Contractor Mame James Hinst * License No 8311 Email Address:
*Cordracior's Sigasture oy * Drifter's Nama ©
£ contify thes e Wfosrradion by Dus seped i scools s
DERForn G bus AR T; Icapainied i 6o Do 410, FAL. EHecies Dot Oobar 108 Peam T o




Printed on 8/3/2012 at 9:30 AM
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY DIVISION

JacksrSrvigy

L *

P £
ia % f; . z, B 3
Well Permit 2012-0870
Granted To:  COJ Solid Waste Division Well Type:  Monitoring Well
¢o Fric Fuller
1031 Superior Street Permit #; 2012-0870
Jacksonville, FL. 32254 Well #: 28330
Well Locatisn: 10500 Sandler Road Contractor: James Hinst
Jacksonville, 32222 License#: 9311

Authorization is hereby granted to construct, repair, alter or abandon well(s) at the above location in
accordance with information supplied on the application for permit form aceording to the following
provisions, and with the authority of Chapter 366, City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code (OC). The permittee
and any future property owners hereby hold the City of Jacksonville harmless from responsibility to comply
with or obtain permits pursuant to any other federal, state, or local law. All permitted work must be
accomplished by a well contractor with a valid EQD registration within one year of the issue date. This well
shall not be used for the purpose(s) other than that indicated via the following provisions.

Provisions

L. There may be a difference between the items requested in the application for the well and the
requirements issued by EQD,

2. This well must be constructed, abandoned, repaired or modified in accordance with Chapters 62-532
and 40C-3 FAC.

3. Alegible and completed copy of the State of Florida Well Completion Report shall be submitted to
the Groundwater Section ((GS) within 30 days after completion of the permitted well activity.

4. A copy of this permit should be given to any future property owner when the property is sold.
3. Wells shall be located, constructed, cased, grouted, plugged, capped, or sealed to prevent

uncontrolled surface flow, uncontrolled movement of water from ons aguifer or water bearing zone
to another, contamination of groundwater or surface water resources, or other adverse impacts.

6. If confining units are pepetrated by a well, construction shall include 2 casing and grout seal to the
confining unit 1o protect underlying aquifers of differing quality groundwater,

7. Bentonite grout shall not be used on well(s) constructed in any identified contamination site.

Well Permit 2012.0870 Page 1 of 2
ENVIRONMENTAL AND COMPLIANCE DEPARTMENT

214 North Hogan Street, 7th Floor | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255.7100 | Fax: 904.58R.0518 | www coj.net



10,

{1

12,

13.

Printed on 8/3/2012 a1 930 AM

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY DIVISION

Well(s) shall be constructed with a locking cap or other szeurity devices(s) meeting the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) and SIRWMD specifications,

Wells permitied or constructed as 2 monitoring well shall not be used for contamination removal
and/or product recovery without first obtaining a recovery well permit from the EQD.

All wells shall be plugged by a state licensed well contractor within six (6) months after their use
has been permanently discontinued, or when the well is determined to be in a state of disrepair
and/or subject to abandonment pursuant to Chapter 366, OC, EPB Rule 8, Chapters 62-532 and 40C-
3, Florida Administrative Code (FAC), or as otherwise noted in subsequent provisos.

In the event that the location of monitor well(s) to be constructed/abandoned can not be known until
the day of construction, an updated site sketch shall be provided to show the location of each well,
with a corresponding identification number, along with the well cotnpletion/abandonment report.
The upper terminus of the well shall extend either to land surface or to finished grade, whichever is
higher.

This permit allows for the construction of 5 well(s} to be used for environmental monitoring.

Individually this/these well(s) is/are 1 inch{es) diameter to be completed to an estimated depth
of 5 feet below land surface.

/érwy? K /“rlm; en &/e /;?é‘&

Issued By Date

Well Permit 2012-0870 Page 2 of 2
ENVIRONMENTAL ANDCOMPLIANCE DEPARTMENT

214 North Hogan Sueet, 7th Floor | Jacksenville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255.7100 | Fax: 904.588.0518 | www.cojnct



SOUTHWEST FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
2379 BROAD STREET, BROUKSVILLE, FL 34804-6899
PHOMNE (352) 796-7211 OR (800) 423-1478

8T, JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
4049 REID BTREET, PALATKA, FL 32178-1427
PHONE: (386} 328-4500

NORTHWEST FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
152 WATER MANAGEMENT DR., HAVANA FL 323334712
(US HIGHWAY 80, 10 MILES WEST OF TALLAHASSEE)
PHOMNE: (850) 538-5599

* Permit Mo, 2012-0874

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
F.O. BOX 248680

3301 GUN CLUB ROAD

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33418-4680

PHONE: (6681) 688-8800

SUWANNEE RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICE

G225 CR 48

LIVE OAK, FL 32080

PHONE: (386) 362-1001 OR (800) 226-1088 (FLORIDA ONLY)

[ORILL Cﬂ‘f‘?‘iNGS LOG (Examing cuilings every 20 1. or at formation changss. Note cavities and depth to producing zones.

MW 208

Give distances from all reference point or structures, septic systems, sanftary hazards, and confamination sources within 500 &, of well

Fom O #  To 2 # Color Dark Gray Grain Size (F, M, C)  NA  Material Sand
From 2 #t. To 20 # Color Dark Brown Grain Size (F, M,C) _NA  Material Flowing Sand
Fom 20 = To 45 n coor Lt Reddish/Brown crainsize (F, M, 0) _HNA  wmaterial Flowing Sand
Fom 45« To 52 f Color Gray/Brown Grain Size (F, M,C) __ F  Material Sand
From Mft To ____&ft‘ Color Grain Size (F, M, C) Material
From mft. To Wft. Color Grain Size (F, 4, C) —— Material
From mi‘z‘ To .._...__.ﬁ' Color Grain Size (F, M, C) — Material
From Wf& Tao Wft, Color Grain Size (F, M, C) — Material
From wfh To _______ft Color Grain Sre (F. M, ) I Material
From mft. To ______ﬁ. Caolor Grain Size (F, M, C) —_— Material
From mﬁ, To ”__ft. Color Grain Size (F, M, &) — Material
From Wﬁ:. To ______ft, Color Grain 8Size (F, M, C) —— Material
From o To I Color Grain Size (F, M, C) o Msterial
COMMENTS
Detalled Site Map of Well Location
GP WO 712048
MW 188

DER Form: 62-532 800(2)  incorporated in 82.532 410, F AT Efiective Date. October 7, 2010

Page 20 2




STATE OF FLORIDA WELL COMPLETION REPORT

PLEASE FILL OUT ALL APPLICABLE FIELDS
(= Denoies Required Frels Where Applcatie)

Southwest
orttest

St Johns River
Snuth Flondda
Suwannse River
DEP

LA 2

L I .

City of Jacksonvitle

Date Stamp

Official Use Onty

1 *Permit hurmber

201

M

870 CUPAUP No.

2 * Mumber of parmilted welis constructad, repaired, or abandoned

D3 Nusnber

* Numiber of parmitied wells nut consiructed, repaired, or abandoned

62-524 7y Mo

Pubtic Water Supply (Community or Non Community DEP}

Commaercial / Industriat

3 Owmer's Mame City of Jacksonville 4 * Complation Date 8/8/2042 5 Florida Usigus 12
s 0 Sandier Rd - Jacksonville
* Well Location - Auddress, Road Name or Number, City, ZiP
7 * County « Section 17 Land Grant * Townstg 35 * Ratge
§5 Latiude Longliude
S Data Obdsined From [ei=] ap Burvey Cxaturr MADZ?  NADEB3 WGSBS s4
WTYPEQF WORK: ¥ Comsbuciion Rapmr Modification Ahangionment
14, Spesify intended Usels) of Wallis):
Domestic Landscaps mgation Agricuttural lrrigation SiHte investigation
Bottsd Water Supply Recregtion Area Irmigation Livestock ...E._... Monitoring
Public Waisr Supply (Limited Use/OM) Mursery irrigation Tast

Earth - Coupled Geothermal

Class | injection Gaif Course hrigation HYAC Supply
HYAC Return
Ciass V injection Recharge Commarcial/industrial Disposal Agquifer Storage & Recovery Crainage
Remediation Recovery Ajr Spargs Cther {Describe)
Gt (Desnsba
{2 el Method: Pazcgat Cuble Togt Rotary Corpbanation { Teas or More Methods) Jetted b4 Horg
Horizontal Driffing Hydeauhc Point {Dirsct Push) Ctthar
13 "Measured Stalic Water Lavel ft Measured Pumping Water Level  NA R Arer MA Howrsa  NA  ceMm
14 *Measuring Point {Describe) Land Surf Which is O a Above Below Landg Surface Flowing 1
Yes o
15 Casing Material Black Stesl Gaivanized % PNC Hraintess Steel Mot Cased Other
16 Toti Well Deptte. T2 8 Casedt Dopth . Cipen Hole From: NA to BA ® ScreenFrom 2 to 12 Siot Size S8
 ABANDONMENT OTHER {Explain}
From B To ft MoofBags Seal Maleriat {Check Ons} Meat Cemernt Berntonite Cither
From . Yo . NoofBags Seal Matetial {Check One} Mest Cement Bentonite Cther
Frowmn . To # MNoofBags Spal Material (Cheok Onel Fegt Comeant Banionite Cther
From 8 To . NeofBags Seal Material (Chack One): taat Coment Hartonite L other
From o To i Noofflags Geal Material (Check One): Neat Cement Hentonite Citbsr
> SURFACE CASING IAMETER & DEPTH
Jikm, in From 8 To & #ofbags Seal Material {Check One). Neat Cement Bentonits Oty
Cham i From £ To i #ofbags Seal Materal {Check Onal Neat Cement Bertonile Ciher
* PRIMARY CASING DIAMETER 4 DEPTH
s 2 imFom O 8 To 1.5 8 sorbage 0.5 Sea Material (Check Oney % Nest Cement Bertonite Cther
Ham in. From # o # #ofbags Sesl Material {Check One) Meat Cement Henionits Uther
Olam, i From . To i #ofbegs Seal Matenal {Check One) Mest Cement Bentonits Gy
* LIMER CASING DIAMETER & DEPTH
{ham i From ® To ft #ofbegs Seal Materlal (Check Onel: Heat Coment Bentonite Othar
Diam in. From ft To f  #ofbags Seal Material (Check One): Meat Coment HBentonite Cther
* YELESCOPE CASING DIAMETER & DEPTH
Ciam in. From £ To ft  #ofbags Seal Material {Chack Onel. Neat Cemeont Bantonite COther
Diam w From #f  To . #ofbags Zast Matsrial {Chack Ons): Neat Cement Berntorite Chher
[PUME TYPE (if Known) CHEMIGAL ANALYSIS [When Required]
Centrifugal Jet Submersible Turbine iron ppm  Sulfate ppm Chioride ppm
Horsapower Pump Capacily (GPM) Laboratory Test Flaid Test KR
$Pump depth ft irtake Dopth ft
WATER WELL CONTRACTOR
* Contractor Name: James Hinst *Licanse No. 9311 Ermail Address:
“Conbractors Sgnature - P> * Driler's Name * Jared Link
§ weriity that the sdormation in thes repadt ks aocuwrate &
T A M TR 410, FAT  tetm Tat Coioner 7, 200 oo el e




SOUTHWEST FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
2379 BROAD STREET, BROOKSVILLE, FL 34804-6899

PHONE (352} 798-7211 OR {800) 423-1478

ST JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
4049 REID STREET, PALATKA, FL 321781427
PHONE: (386) 328-4500

NORTHWEST FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
152 WATER MANAGEMENT DR, HAVANA FL 323334712
{US HIGHWAY 80, 10 MILES WEST OF TALLAHASSEE)
PHONE: (850) 539-5999

¢ Pormit No. 20120870

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
P.O. BOX 24880

3391 GUN CLUB ROAD

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33416-46880

PHONE: (561) 886-8800

SUWANNEE RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICE

9225 CR 49

LIVE OAK, FL 32060

PHONE: (386) 362-1001 OR {B0O) 228-1066 (FLORIDA ONLY)

JORILL CUTTINGS LOG (Examine cullings avery 20 it. or at formation changes. Note cavities and depth to producing zones.,

MW 184

From O/  To 2 # coor Dark Gray GrainSize(F, M ¢}  NA  Materal Sand
From 2 #. To 12 # coor Dark Brown Gaminswze®, Mo NA  uMatenl Flowing Sand
From ft. To ft. Color Grain Size (F, M, C) Material

From ft. To i Color rain Size (F, M, C) Material

From ft. To ft. Color Grain Size (F, M, C) Material

From ft. To ft. Color Grain Size (F, M, C) Material

From #. To . Color Grain Size (F, M, C) Material

From fr. To . Color Grain Size (F, M, C) Materisd

From mﬁ; To #. Color Grain Size (F, M, ©) Material

From Mft‘ To ft. Color Grain Size (F, M, C) Material

From wft, To . Color Grain Size (F, M, C) Material

From ft. To ft. Color Grain Size (F, M, £ Material

From ft. To #. Color Grain Size {F, M, C) Material

COMMENTS
Detailed Site Map of Well Location
GP WO 712048

Give distances from all reference point or structures, septic systems, sanitary hazards, and contaminstion sources within 500 #, of well

DEP Form: 82-582 8002} Incorporaled in 82532 410, F A Effective Date: Cetober 7, 2040

Page 2 of 2




ATTACHMENT D
Newly Installed Well Location and Elevation Survey



7
MAP SHOWING SPECIFIC PURPOSE SURVEY OF
THE NEW MONITORING WELLS AT THE SANDLER ROAD LANDFILL SITE,
10500 SANDLER ROAD, CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA.
)
i L
® s
§ nasnds
TN e e
4" (s 2200 E v
€ 11822 8840 |
R ‘i
g i
MONITORING WELL ELEVATIONS
MONITORING WELL 164 GROUND 7522°
NAw PYC 7807
MONITORING WELL 74 GROUND 75.44' .
LY PVC. 7408
MONITORING WELL '8A4 GROUND 75.09'
NN PV, 78.00"
VONITORING WELL 198  GROUND 75.71° 4
WA PV 7A37 I
MONITORING WELL 208 GROUND 76.06'
N RiM eve. 7867 |
Wiome sass © o
£ 11608.2260
e I
uw
N1
£ 11399.3438
WRE FENCE
SANDLER ROAD
SURVEYORS REPORT & NOTES: ] SCALE
1] THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY THE SPECFIC PURPOSE OF THIS SURVEY iS5 TO SHOW . 1
THE LOCATION AND ELEVATIONS OF THE NEW WONITORING WELLS ON SITE.
2) ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON THE TOP OF PIPE ELEVATION OF WELL 2A, AS SHOWN ON THE 1 inch = 160 fL
MAP BY ROONEY & SONS, AS PROVIDED BY THE CLIENT, SAID WELL HAVING AN ELEVATION
OF 77.27 FEET (NGVD'29 GATUM)
2) COORDINATES ARE BASED ON THE COCRIDINATES OF WELLS 2A AND 10A, AS SHOWN ON THE
MAP 8Y ROONEY & SONS, AS PROVIDED BY THE CUENT (NO DATUM GIVEN).
CLIENT: AEROSTAR SES, LLC
| EwER TEY THAT THIS SURVEY WAS MADE UNDER o
\“’5 ATLAN”C WLF SURWNG CO X8 N 17 I mmmm AND MEETS THE MINOMUM TECHNICAL
: 5/ LAND & ENGINEERING SURVEYS AT O ey iy | e A s A vAMPEnS
LICENSED SUSINESS NUMBER L8 6228 nap oo 403 | CUPTER 50-17.081, FLOMDA ADMIMSTRATIVE CODE, PURSUANT
o) 4738 MMUOUANA ROAD oaTE Si-14-7orz | TO SECTION 472037, FLORIOA STATUTES
JACKSONWLLE, FLORIDA 32210 .
PHONE 904— 7716412 onarme PO 8-t i
FAX 904-778-8578 wAE L= | CameS P - P.SM, 7L FEC g8l oA

A ——— — — — — e —
UNLESS [T BEARS THE SIGNATURE AND THE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF A FLORIDA LICINSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER THIS ORAWING, SKETCH, PLAT OR MAP 5 FOR INFORMATIONAL FURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT VAl



ATTACHMENT E
Slug Test Graphs
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